



Australian Capital Territory  
**Gazette**

**SPECIAL GAZETTE**

**No. S29, Friday 25 May, 2001**

**AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY**

**CASINO CONTROL ACT 1988**

**ALTERATION**

Under sub-section 72(3) of the *Casino Control Act 1988*, I HEREBY ALTER the approved rules as set out in the attached schedule for the following authorised games:

- Tournament Poker – Three Card Manila
- Tournament Poker – Draw Poker
- Tournament Poker – Omaha
- Tournament Poker – Seven Card Stud
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em (Early Bird)
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em (Instant Satellite)
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em (Super Satellite)
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em
- Tournament Poker – Limit Hold-Em

Dated this 23rd day of May 2001.

**Gregory Stephen Jones**  
Delegate  
ACT Gambling and Racing Commission

**ACT Government Homepage: <http://www.act.gov.au>**

## SCHEDULE

This is the accompanying schedule to the Instrument of Alteration under sub-section 72(3) of the *Casino Control Act 1988* signed by Gregory Stephen Jones, Delegate of the ACT Gambling and Racing Commission, on the 23rd day of May 2001.

### ALTERATIONS TO THE APPROVED RULES OF THE AUTHORISED GAMES OF:

- Tournament Poker – Three Card Manila
- Tournament Poker – Draw Poker
- Tournament Poker – Omaha
- Tournament Poker – Seven Card Stud
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em (Early Bird)
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em (Instant Satellite)
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em (Super Satellite)
- Tournament Poker – No Limit Hold-Em
- Tournament Poker – Limit Hold-Em

**Insert** the following in the list of definitions after the definition of “Communal Cards”:

**“Consolidate**

The exchange by the Tournament Director of a number of smaller denomination chips for a larger denomination chip or chips.”

**Delete** existing rule 4.8.

**Insert** the following:

“The Tournament Director may, during the Tournament, consolidate the smaller denomination chips.”

**Appendix A****Delete** existing rule 3.4**Insert** the following:

“There shall be one Blind increasing as per the schedule below:

0-40 (mins)	\$25
40-80	\$50
80-120	\$100
120-160	\$200
160-200	\$300
200-240	\$400
240-280	\$500
280-310	\$1,000
310-340	\$2,000
340-370	\$3,000
370-400	\$4,000
400-430	\$5,000

Then doubling every 30 minutes thereafter.”

**Appendix B**

**Delete** existing rule 3.3

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be unlimited Rebuys during the first three Blind sessions (120 mins) subject to the approved conditions. There shall also be the opportunity for a final ‘top-up’ at the end of the Rebuy period for all players.”

**Delete** existing rule 3.4

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be two Blinds increasing as per the schedule below:

0-40 (mins)	\$25/\$25
40-80	\$25/\$50
80-120	\$50/\$100
<i>End of the Rebuy period</i>	
120-160	\$100/\$200
160-200	\$200/\$400
200-240	\$300/\$600
240-280	\$400/\$800
280-320	\$500/\$1,000
320-350	\$1,000/\$2,000
350-380	\$2,000/\$4,000
380-410	\$3,000/\$6,000
410-440	\$4,000/\$8,000
440-470	\$5,000/\$10,000

Then doubling every 30 minutes thereafter.”

**Appendix C**

**Delete** existing rule 3.3

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be unlimited Rebuys during the first three Blind sessions (120 mins) subject to the approved conditions. There shall also be the opportunity for a final ‘top-up’ at the end of the Rebuy period for all players.”

**Delete** existing rule 3.4

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be two Blinds increasing as per the schedule below:

0-40(mins)	\$25/\$25
40-80	\$25/\$50
80-120	\$50/\$100
<i>End of the Rebuy period</i>	
120-160	\$100/\$200
160-200	\$200/\$400
200-240	\$300/\$600
240-280	\$400/\$800
280-320	\$500/\$1,000
320-350	\$1,000/\$2,000
350-380	\$2,000/\$4,000
380-410	\$3,000/\$6,000
410-440	\$4,000/\$8,000
440-470	\$5,000/\$10,000

Then doubling every 30 minutes thereafter.”

**Appendix D**

**Delete** existing rule 3.3

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be unlimited Rebuys during the first three Ante sessions (120 mins) subject to the approved conditions. There shall also be the opportunity for a final ‘top-up’ at the end of the Rebuy period for all players.”

**Delete** existing rule 3.4

**Insert** the following:

“The Ante shall increase as per the schedule below:

0-40 (mins)	\$5
40-80	\$10
80-120	\$25
<i>End of the Rebuy period</i>	
120-160	\$50
160-200	\$100
200-240	\$200
240-280	\$300
280-320	\$400
320-360	\$500
360-390	\$1,000
390-420	\$2,000
420-450	\$3,000
450-480	\$4,000
480-510	\$5,000

Then doubling every 30 minutes thereafter.”

**Appendix E**

**Delete** existing rule 3.3

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be unlimited Rebuys during the first three Blind sessions (90 mins) subject to the approved conditions. There shall also be the opportunity for a final ‘top-up’ at the end of the Rebuy period for all players.”

**Delete** existing rule 3.4

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be two Blinds increasing as per the schedule below:

0-30 (mins)	\$25/\$50
30-60	\$50/\$100
60-90	\$75/\$150
<i>End of the Rebuy period</i>	
90-120	\$100/\$200
120-150	\$200/\$400
150-180	\$300/\$600
180-210	\$400/\$800
210-240	\$500/\$1,000
240-270	\$1,000/\$2,000
270-300	\$1,500/\$3,000
300-330	\$2,000/\$4,000
330-360	\$3,000/\$6,000
360-390	\$5,000/\$10,000

Then doubling every 30 minutes thereafter.”

**Appendix F****Delete** existing rule 3.4**Insert** the following:

“There shall be two Blinds increasing as per the schedule below:

0-20 (mins)	\$25/\$50
20-40	\$50/\$100
40-60	\$75/\$150
60-80	\$100/\$200
80-100	\$200/\$400
100-120	\$300/\$600
120-140	\$400/\$800
140-160	\$500/\$1,000
160-180	\$1,000/\$2,000
180-200	\$2,000/\$4,000
200-220	\$3,000/\$6,000
220-240	\$4,000/\$8,000
240-260	\$5,000/\$10,000

Then doubling every 20 minutes thereafter.”



**Appendix G**

**Delete** existing rule 3.3

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be unlimited Rebuys during the first three Blind sessions (60 mins) subject to the approved conditions. There shall also be the opportunity for a final ‘top-up’ at the end of the Rebuy period for all players.”

**Delete** existing rule 3.4

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be two blinds increasing as per the schedule below:

0-20 (mins)	\$25/\$50
20-40	\$50/\$100
40-60	\$75/\$150
<i>End of the Rebuy period</i>	
60-80	\$100/\$200
80-100	\$200/\$400
100-120	\$300/\$600
120-140	\$400/\$800
140-160	\$500/\$1,000
160-180	\$1,000/\$2,000
180-200	\$2,000/\$4,000
200-220	\$3,000/\$6,000
220-240	\$4,000/\$8,000
240-260	\$5,000/\$10,000

Then doubling every 20 minutes thereafter.”

**Appendix H**

**Delete** existing rule 3.4

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be two blinds and an ante (after the third blind session) increasing as per the schedule below:

		ANTES
0-40 (mins)	\$25/\$50	
40-80	\$50/\$100	
80-120	\$100/\$200	
120-160	\$200/\$400	\$25
160-200	\$300/\$600	\$50
200-240	\$400/\$800	\$50
240-280	\$500/\$1,000	\$75
280-310	\$1,000/\$2,000	\$100
310-340	\$2,000/\$4,000	\$200
340-370	\$3,000/\$6,000	\$300
370-400	\$4,000/\$8,000	\$400
400-430	\$5,000/\$10,000	\$500

Then doubling every 30 minutes thereafter.”

**Appendix I**

**Delete** existing rule 3.2

**Insert** the following:

“This Tournament shall have a structured limit where during the first two Betting rounds of a Round of Play the minimum/maximum Bet or Raise must be equal to the greater of the two Blinds and for the last two Betting rounds of a Round of Play the minimum/maximum Bet or Raise must be equal to double the greater of the two Blinds.”

**Delete** existing rule 3.4

**Insert** the following:

“There shall be two Blinds increasing as per the schedule below:

0-40 (mins)	\$25/\$50
40-80	\$50/\$100
80-120	\$75/\$150
120-160	\$100/\$200
160-200	\$200/\$400
200-240	\$300/\$600
240-280	\$400/\$800
280-320	\$500/\$1,000
320-350	\$1,000/\$2,000
350-380	\$1,500/\$3,000
380-410	\$2,000/\$4,000
410-440	\$3,000/\$6,000
440-470	\$5,000/\$10,000

Then doubling every 30 minutes thereafter.”

